

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES **DIVISION of PARKS and RECREATION** 172 Pembroke Road Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Phone: (603) 271-3556 Fax: (603) 271-3553 Web: www.nhstateparks.org

August 2, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

## **REQUESTED ACTION**

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, Division of Parks and Recreation to amend the scope of services of a contract with Rockingham County Conservation District (VC #154584), Brentwood, NH for ecosystems restoration efforts at Odiorne State Park now including Fairhill Marsh effective upon Governor and Council approval through December 31, 2024. The original contract was approved by Governor and Council on October 4, 2022, Item #29C. 100% Other funds (Agency Income).

## **EXPLANATION**

The Rockingham County Conservation District successfully was awarded grant funding for restoration design for the Fairhill Marsh and area that is part of Odiorne Point State Park. Fairhill Marsh is an important ecosystem system that will improve plant and wildlife habitat and water quality. The project scope is to identify and prepare existing conditions plan, conducting stakeholder workshops, making public presentations and creating a restoration plan for the marsh. There is no cost to the Division of Parks and Recreation.

The Attorney General's Office has reviewed and approved this amendment as to form, substance and execution.

Sincerely,

BAN

Brian J. Wilson Director

Concurred,

Ament

Sarah Stewart Commissioner

## **Amendment of P-37 Contract Agreement**

The Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, Division of Parks and Recreation, and Rockingham County Conservation District, hereby mutually agree to amend the contract for Odiorne Point State Park - Ecosystem Restoration Project originally approved by the Governor and Executive Council on October 4, 2022, Item #29C, with a completion date of December 31, 2024, as follows:

- 1. Amend Exhibit B, Scope of Services, to ADD, after Item h., the following services for Fairhill Salt Marsh - Collaborative Restoration Design:
  - i. Identify existing conditions and prepare an existing conditions plan for the Fairhill Salt Marsh at Odiorne Point State Park by conducting geospatial analysis, mapping of remnant salt marsh agriculture infrastructure, topographic survey, monitor water levels, and calibrate tidal datums.
  - Conduct Stakeholder Engagement by holding Workshop #1, convene design team meetings, j. holding Workshop #2, and making public presentations.
  - k. Create a Restoration Plan by synthesizing information for the Existing Conditions Plan, drafting a Preliminary Restoration Design and Monitoring outline, create the Preliminary Design and Engineering Plan, and complete the Final Report.
- 2. All other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain the same in full force and effect as originally set forth; and
- 3. This amendment is subject to approval by the Governor and Executive Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the day and year written.

**Rockingham County Conservation District** 

Cynthia W. Smith Cynthia W. Smith, Vice Chair

**Department of Natural and Cultural Resources** 

Stewart, Commissione

Approved as to form, substance and execution:

Sheri Philips

Attorney General

8/10/2023

Date

6.1

BJW/jl/ttl-060623

Ung. 1. 2023 Date

08/10/2023

Date

## **Certificate of Authority**

I, Rick Sugatt, Secretary of the Rockingham County Conservation District do hereby certify that:

- 1. I am the duly elected Secretary;
- at a meeting held on June 28, 2023, the <u>Rockingham County Conservation District</u> voted to accept an amendment to an existing contract with the State of New Hampshire, Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, (NH DNCR) Division of Parks and Recreation;
- 3. the <u>Rockingham County Conservation District</u> further authorizes the <u>Vice Chairman</u> to execute any documents which may be necessary for this contract;
- 4. this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever, and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and
- 5. the following person has been appointed to and now occupies the office indicated in (3) above:

Cynthia W. Smith,

Vice Chairman

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the <u>Secretary</u> of the <u>Rockingham</u> <u>County Conservation District</u> this <u>1</u> day of August 2023.

Richard Swa Printed Name: State of New Hampshire County of Ructsingham On this 1st day of August, 2023, before me Marguerite F. Morgan

The undersigned officer, personally appeared <u>Rick Sugatt</u> who acknowledged himself to be the <u>Secretary</u> of the <u>Rockingham County Conservation District</u> being authorized so to do, executed the forgoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.



the Peace/Notary Public

Commission Expiration Date: 6-28-2028



# **CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE**

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/23/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.								
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.								
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to this certificate does not confer rights to						may require	an endorsement. A statement	on
PRODUCER NOT COMPARE TO THE CONTINUE AND THE CONTINUE AND THE CONTACT Joyce Torrey								
Cross Insurance-Laconia				PHONE	(603) 5	24-2425	FAX (A/C, No): (603)	524-3666
155 Court Street				E-MAIL ADDRE	Income Anome	ey@crossager	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
						SURER(S) AFFO		NAIC #
Laconia			NH 03246	INSURE	RA: Ohio Sec	curity Ins Co		24082
INSURED				INSURE	RB: Safety In	surance Co		39454
Rockingham County Conservatio	on Dis	strict		INSURE	RC:	32		
110 North Road				INSURE	RD:			ļ
Brentwood			NH 03833-6614	INSURE				
l	TIEIC	ATE	NUMBER: 23-24 Master,	22-23 F				i
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF I		_				RED NAMED A	REVISION NUMBER:	
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUID CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	REME	NT, TE HE INS	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE	CONTRA E POLIC	ACT OR OTHER	DOCUMENT N D HEREIN IS S	WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS	
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
								00,000
							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 500	0.000
							MED EXP (Any one person) \$ 15.	000
A			BKS57752315		07/08/2023	07/08/2024	FERDORAL GIADY INJUKT	00,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							OCHERNE AGOINE ONLE	00,000
								00,000
		_					EMPLOYMENT \$ 100 COMBINED BINBLE LIMIT \$ 100	
							(Ea accident)	00,000
			6235245	0	08/26/2022	08/26/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
			0200240				PROPERTY DAMAGE	
							(Per accident)	00,000
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		i					AGGREGATE \$	
DED RETENTION \$					32		s s	
WORKERS COMPENSATION								
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A		XW\$57752315	7752315		07/08/2024		000
(Mandatory in NH)			X1100//02010		07/08/2023			,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 500	,000
							L	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE New Hampshire Workers' Compensation = Exec							mantha Cur	
Herr Hampshile Workers Compensation = Exec	anae (	Unice	as or members excluded are:		uksione, kicha	iu Luiz and Sa	inanina Cyr	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION								
NH Department of Natural & Cultural Resources				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.				
				AUTHO	RIZED REPRESEN	TATIVE		
Concord NH 03301				Joyen Towny				

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SEP23'22 AM11:00 RCVD



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT of NATURAL AND CULTURAL RESOURCES DIVISION of PARKS and RECREATION 172 Pembroke Road Concord, New Hampshire 03301 Phone: (603) 271-3556 Fax: (603) 271-3553 Web: www.nhstateparks.org

.....

----

September 21, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Executive Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

## **REQUESTED ACTION**

Authorize the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, Division of Parks and Recreation to enter into a Sole Source contract with Rockingham County Conservation District (VC #154584), Brentwood, NH in the amount of \$42,450 for ecosystem restoration efforts at Odiorne Point State Park upon Governor and Executive Council approval through December 31, 2024. 100% Other Funds (Agency Income).

Funds are available in the following account for Fiscal Year 2023, and are anticipated to be available for Fiscal Year 2024, upon the continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget, with the authority to adjust encumbrances amongst fiscal years within the price limitation through the Budget Office, if needed and justified.

03-035-035-351510-37200000, Service Parks

	FY 2023	FY 2024
103-502664 - Contracts for Operation Services	\$21,225	\$21,225

### **EXPLANATION**

This request is **Sole Source** because the Rockingham County Conservation District (RCCD) in cooperation with the Division of Parks and Recreation (Division) has worked to restore the ecosystem at Odiorne Point State Park over the past 7 years by removing invasive species and planting native plants and shrubs. The Division provided base funding of \$38,950 in 2020 which allowed RCCD to apply for and receive \$99,918 in grant funds to carry out tasks similar to those proposed for calendar years 2020-2022. The funding provided through this contract will be used for the following: volunteer coordination, herbicide application, plot monitoring, compilation of an "Operation and Management Plan", mowing, rare plant survey, and base funding for grant writing as well as serving as a cash match for the RCCD. The match will support their efforts to obtain additional grant funding for the continuation of ecosystem restoration activities at Odiorne Point State Park as recommended in the Odiorne Point State Park Invasive Plant Management Plan, Rye, NH. The Division respectfully requests sole source approval of this contract to continue this unique collaborative ecosystem restoration effort.

The Attorney General's Office has reviewed and approved this contract as to form, substance, and execution.

Respectfully submitted,

hauent

Sarah L. Stewart Commissioner

## FORM NUMBER P-37 (version 12/11/2019)

Notice: This agreement and all of its attachments shall become public upon submission to Governor and Executive Council for approval. Any information that is private, confidential or proprietary must be clearly identified to the agency and agreed to in writing prior to signing the contract.

## AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

I. IDENTIFICATION.			*			
1.1 State Agency Name Department of Natural and Cur	itural Resources	1.2 State Agency Address 172 Pembroke Road Concord, NH 03301				
	\$					
1.3 Contractor Name		1.4 Contractor Address 110 North Road				
Rockingham County Conserva	tion District	Brentwood, NH 03833				
I.5 Contractor Phone Number	1.6 Account Number	1.7 Completion Date	1.8 Price Limitation			
603-679-2790	03-035-035-351510- 32700000-103-502664	December 31, 2024	\$42,450			
1.9 Contracting Officer for S	tate Agency	1.10 State Agency Telephone Number				
Johanna Lyons		603-271-3935				
1.11 Contractor Signature		1.12 Name and Title of Contractor Signatory				
Cynthia W. Smit		Cynthia Smith, Vice Chair	•9			
1.13 State Agency Signature	• •	1.14 Name and Title of Str	tte Agency Signatory			
Sach Stine	Date: 9/22/2022	Sarah L. Stewart, Commissioner				
1.15 Approval by the N.H. D	epartment of Administration, Divis	ion of Personnel (if applicable	e)			
By:		Director, On:				
1.16 Approval by the Attorne	y General (Form, Substance and E	xecution) (if applicable)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
By: Takhimina	Rakhmatova	On: 9/22/2022				
1.17 Approval by the Govern	or and Executive Council (If appli	cable)				
G&C Item number:		G&C Meeting Date:				

## Page 1 of 4

. ۱

Contractor Initials <u>CWS</u> Date <u>8-26-2</u>2 2. SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED. The State of New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified in block 1.1 ("State"), engages contractor identified in block 1.3 ("Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall perform, the work or sale of goods, or both, identified and more particularly described in the attached EXHIBIT B which is incorporated herein by reference ("Services").

### 3. EFFECTIVE DATE/COMPLETION OF SERVICES.

3.1 Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, and subject to the approval of the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire, if applicable, this Agreement, and all obligations of the parties bereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor and Executive Council approve this Agreement as indicated in block 1.17, unless no such approval is required, in which case the Agreement shall become effective on the date the Agreement is signed by the State Agency as shown in block 1.13 ("Effective Date").

3.2 If the Contractor commences the Services prior to the Effective Date, all Services performed by the Contractor prior to the Effective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the Contractor, and in the event that this Agreement does not become effective, the State shall have no liability to the Contractor, including without limitation, any obligation to pay the Contractor for any costs incurred or Services performed. Contractor must complete all Services by the Completion Date specified in block 1.7.

### 4. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the State hereunder, including, without limitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds affected by any state or federal legislative or executive action that reduces, eliminates or otherwise modifies the appropriation or availability of funding for this Agreement and the Scope for Services provided in EXHIBIT B, in whole or in part. In no event shall the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such available appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of appropriated funds, the State shall have the right to withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and shall have the right to reduce or terminate the Services under this Agreement immediately upon giving the Contractor notice of such reduction or termination. The State shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account or source to the Account identified in block 1.6 in the event funds in that Account are reduced or unavailable.

### 5. CONTRACT PRICE/PRICE LIMITATION/ PAYMENT.

5.1 The contract price, method of payment, and terms of payment are identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT C which is incorporated herein by reference.

5.2 The payment by the State of the contract price shall be the only and the complete reimbursement to the Contractor for all expenses, of whatever nature incurred by the Contractor in the performance hereof, and shall be the only and the complete

٠.

compensation to the Contractor for the Services. The State shall have no liability to the Contractor other than the contract price. 5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any amounts otherwise payable to the Contractor under this Agreement those liquidated amounts required or permitted by N.H. RSA 80:7 through RSA 80:7-c or any other provision of law.

5.4 Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall the total of all payments authorized, or actually made hereunder, exceed the Price Limitation set forth in block 1.8.

#### 6. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS/ EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 In connection with the performance of the Services, the Contractor shall comply with all applicable statutes, laws, regulations, and orders of federal, state, county or municipal authorities which impose any obligation or duty upon the Contractor, including, but not limited to, civil/rights and equal employment opportunity laws. In addition, if this Agreement is funded in any part by monies of the United States, the Contractor shall comply with all federal executive orders, rules, regulations and statutes, and with any rules, regulations and guidelines as the State or the United States issue to implement these regulations. The Contractor shall also comply with all applicable intellectual property laws.

6.2 During the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall not discriminate against employees or applicants for employment because of race, color, religion, creed, age, sex, handicap, sexual orientation, or national origin and will take affirmative action to prevent such discrimination.

6.3. The Contractor agrees to permit the State or United States access to any of the Contractor's books, records and accounts for the purpose of ascertaining compliance with all rules, regulations and orders, and the covenants, terms and conditions of this Agreement.

#### 7. PERSONNEL.

7.1 The Contractor shall at its own expense provide all personnel necessary to perform the Services. The Contractor warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services shall be qualified to perform the Services, and shall be properly licensed and otherwise authorized to do so under all applicable laws.

7.2 Unless otherwise authorized in writing, during the term of this Agreement, and for a period of six (6) months after the Completion Date in block 1.7, the Contractor shall not hire, and shall not permit any subcontractor or other person, firm or corporation with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to perform the Services to hire, any person who is a State employee or official, who is materially involved in the procurement, administration or performance of this Agreement. This provision shall survive termination of this Agreement.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, shall be the State's representative. In the event of any dispute concerning the interpretation of this Agreement, the Contracting Officer's decision shall be final for the State.

Page 2 of 4

عنزا عدينان سي

Contractor Initials <u>CWS</u> Date <u>8-26-2</u>2

### 8. EVENT OF DEFAULT/REMEDIES.

8.1 Any one or more of the following acts or omissions of the Contractor shall constitute an event of default hereunder ("Event of Default"):

8.1.1 failure to perform the Services satisfactorily or on schedule:

8,1,2 failure to submit any report required hereunder; and/or

8.1.3 failure to perform any other covenant, term or condition of this Agreement.

8.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the State may take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:

8.2.1 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default and requiring it to be remedied within, in the absence of a greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely cured, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the Contractor notice of termination;

8.2.2 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default and suspending all payments to be made under this Agreement and ordering that the portion of the contract price which would otherwise accrue to the Contractor during the period from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines that the Contractor has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid to the Contractor;

8.2.3 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default and set off against any other obligations the State may owe to the Contractor any damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of Default; and/or

8.2.4 give the Contractor a written notice specifying the Event of Default, treat the Agreement as breached, terminate the Agreement and pursue any of its remedies at law or in equity, or both.

8.3. No failure by the State to enforce any provisions hereof after any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of its rights with regard to that Event of Default, or any subsequent Event of Default. No express failure to enforce any Event of Default shall be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all of the provisions hereof upon any further or other Event of Default on the part of the Contractor.

#### 9. TERMINATION.

9.1 Notwithstanding paragraph 8, the State may, at its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement for any reason, in whole or in part, by thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor that the State is exercising its option to terminate the Agreement.

9.2 In the event of an early termination of this Agreement for any reason other than the completion of the Services, the Contractor shall, at the State's discretion, deliver to the Contracting Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days after the date of termination, a report ("Termination Report") describing in detail all Services performed, and the contract price earned, to and including the date of termination. The form, subject matter, content, and number of copies of the Termination Report shall be identical to those of any Final Report described in the attached EXHIBIT B. In addition, at the State's discretion, the Contractor shall, within 15 days of notice of early termination, develop and submit to the State a Transition Plan for services under the Agreement.

### 10. DATA/ACCESS/CONFIDENTIALITY/ PRESERVATION.

10.1 As used in this Agreement, the word "data" shall mean all information and things developed or obtained during the performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this Agreement, including, but not limited to, all studies, reports, files, formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, video recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic representations, computer programs, computer printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished.

10.2 All data and any property which has been received from the State or purchased with funds provided for that purpose under this Agreement, shall be the property of the State, and shall be returned to the State upon demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason.

10.3 Confidentiality of data shall be governed by N.H. RSA chapter 91-A or other existing law. Disclosure of data requires prior written approval of the State.

11. CONTRACTOR'S RELATION TO THE STATE. In the performance of this Agreement the Contractor is in all respects an independent contractor, and is neither an agent nor an employee of the State. Neither the Contractor nor any of its officers, employees, agents or members shall have authority to bind the State or receive any benefits, workers' compensation or other emoluments provided by the State to its employees.

#### 12. ASSIGNMENT/DELEGATION/SUBCONTRACTS.

12.1 The Contractor shall not assign, or otherwise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written notice, which shall be provided to the State at least fifteen (15) days prior to the assignment, and a written consent of the State. For purposes of this paragraph, a Change of Control shall constitute assignment. "Change of Control" means (a) merger, consolidation, or a transaction or series of related transactions in which a third party, together with its affiliates, becomes the direct or indirect owner of fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting shares or similar equity interests, or combined voting power of the Contractor, or (b) the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the Contractor.

12.2 None of the Services shall be subcontracted by the Contractor without prior written notice and consent of the State. The State is entitled to copies of all subcontracts and assignment agreements and shall not be bound by any provisions contained in a subcontract or an assignment agreement to which it is not a party.

13. INDEMNIFICATION. Unless otherwise exempted by law, the Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the State, its officers and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities and costs for any personal injury or property damages, patent or copyright infringement, or other claims asserted against the State, its officers or employees, which arise out of (or which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omission of the

Page 3 of 4

Contractor Initials <u>CW5</u> Date <u>8-26-22</u> Contractor, or subcontractors, including but not limited to the negligence, reckless or intentional conduct. The State shall not be liable for any costs incurred by the Contractor arising under this paragraph 13. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunity of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This covenant in paragraph 13 shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

#### 14. INSURANCE.

14.1 The Contractor shall, at its sole expense, obtain and continuously maintain in force, and shall require any subcontractor or assignee to obtain and maintain in force, the following insurance:

14.1.1 commercial general liability insurance against all claims of bodily injury, death or property damage, in amounts of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 aggregate or excess; and

14.1.2 special cause of loss coverage form covering all property subject to subparagraph 10.2 herein, in an amount not less than 80% of the whole replacement value of the property.

14.2 The policies described in subparagraph 14.1 herein shall be on policy forms and endorsements approved for use in the State of New Hampshire by the N.H. Department of Insurance, and issued by insurers licensed in the State of New Hampshire.

14.3 The Contractor shall furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, a certificate(s) of insurance for all insurance required under this Agreement. Contractor shall also furnish to the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, certificate(s) of insurance for all renewal(s) of insurance required under this Agreement no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration date of each insurance policy. The certificate(s) of insurance and any renewals thereof shall be attached and are incorporated herein by reference.

### IS, WORKERS' COMPENSATION.

15.1 By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees, certifies and warrants that the Contractor is in compliance with or exempt from, the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A ("Workers' Compensation").

15.2 To the extent the Contractor is subject to the requirements of N.H. RSA chapter 281-A, Contractor shall maintain, and require any subcontractor or assignee to secure and maintain, payment of Workers' Compensation in connection with activities which the person proposes to undertake pursuant to this Agreement. The Contractor shall furnish the Contracting Officer identified in block 1.9, or his or her successor, proof of Workers' Compensation in the manner described in N.H. RSA chapter 281-A and any applicable renewal(s) thereof, which shall be attached and are incorporated herein by reference. The State shall not be responsible for payment of any Workers' Compensation premiums or for any other claim or benefit for Contractor, or any subcontractor or employee of Contractor, which might arise under applicable State of New Hampshire Workers' Compensation laws in connection with the performance of the Services under this Agreement.

16. NOTICE. Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall be deemed to have been duly delivered or given at the time of mailing by certified mail, postage prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties at the addresses given in blocks 1.2 and 1.4, herein.

17. AMENDMENT. This Agreement may be amended, waived or discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto and only after approval of such amendment, waiver or discharge by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire unless no such approval is required under the circumstances pursuant to State law, rule or policy.

18. CHOICE OF LAW AND FORUM. This Agreement shall be governed, interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. The wording used in this Agreement is the wording chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and on rule of construction shall be applied against or in favor of any party. Any actions arising out of this Agreement shall be brought and maintained in New Hampshire Superior Court which shall have exclusive jurisdiction thereof.

19. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this P-37 form (as modified in EXHIBIT A) and/or attachments and amendment thereof, the terms of the P-37 (as modified in EXHIBIT A) shall control.

20. THIRD PARTIES. The parties hereto do not intend to benefit any third parties and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer any such benefit.

21. HEADINGS. The headings throughout the Agreement are for reference purposes only, and the words contained therein shall in no way be held to explain, modify, amplify or aid in the interpretation, construction or meaning of the provisions of this Agreement.

22. SPECIAL PROVISIONS. Additional or modifying provisions set forth in the attached EXHIBIT A are incorporated herein by reference.

23. SEVERABILITY. In the event any of the provisions of this Agreement are held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be contrary to any state or federal law, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

24. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement, which may be executed in a number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof.

)

Page 4 of 4

Contractor Initials <u>CWS</u> Date <u>8-26-22</u>

## State of New Hampshire Department of Natural and Cultural Resources Division of Parks and Recreation

### **Odiorne Point State Park- Ecosystem Restoration Project**

## EXHIBIT A

## SPECIAL PROVISIONS

đ

- a. The activities of the Contractor in its performance of the Services shall not adversely impact the access, use, and enjoyment of Odiorne Point State Park by the general public.
- b. This Agreement shall not transfer to the Contractor any claim, interest, or right held by the State and the Contractor shall in no way nor at any time interfere, prevent, or obstruct any activity, operation, management, or use of land or rights held by State.
- c. The Contractor shall have no authority to bind or obligate the State in any way or at any time for any reason, including but not limited to any and all obligations, conditions, restrictions, or stipulations of any grant funding, donations, subcontracts, regulatory permits, or other agreements obtained or executed by the Contractor in its performance of the Services. Third, party grants, regulatory permits, donations, or other contributions or material support shall not constitute a claim or interest within the Park.

Ser.

Contractor Initials CWS Date 8-26-22

------

1

### <u>EXHIBIT B</u>

## Scope of Services

The Rockingham County Conservation District shall provide the following:

- a. An annual report summarizing all project activity during the past year including field treatment and number of commonity volunteers that participated in the project.
- b. Contractor agrees to consult with the NH Division of Parks and Recreation, Natural Heritage Bureau, NH Fish and Game Department, NH Department of Agriculture, NH Division of Historical Resources, NH Department of Environmental Services and other state and federal agencies as needed to review the work plan and make any addendums or amendments to the plan that may be required.
- c. The Contractor shall conduct a survey for rare plant species in the treatment areas prior to work being initiated.
- d. The Contractor shall notify the NH Natural Heritage Bureau of any rare plant species and/or state listed or federally listed species (threatened, endangered or species of special concern) discoveries.
- e. The Contractor shall complete up to four funding applications.
- f. The Contractor shall continue partner coordination and investigations/analysis of habitat restoration at little harbor coastline.
- g. Complete up to 3-6 +/- acres of priority mowing as generally shown on the <u>Proposed Habitat</u> <u>Restoration Map. Othorne Point State Park, 2022.</u>
- All permits necessary for the Contractor to perform the Services shall require approval from the State.

Contractor Initials CWS

Date 8-26 - 22

EXHIBITC

## Payment

1.	Volunteer Coordination/Implementation Costs:	\$8,500
2.	Lindstee to Operation and Management Plan for Continued	
-	Restoration of fields: Development of Operation and Maintenance plan costs.	\$4,450
2	Rare Plant Surveys:	\$1,500
	Funding Application(s)-Complete up to four funding applications	\$5,500
4.		\$3,600
5.	Reporting:	
6.	Coastal Investigations	
	Continued partner coordination and investigations/analysis of habitat restoration	\$6,400
	at Little Harbor coastline	
7.	Mowing Restoration Budget (per general proposed Habitat Restoration Map,2020)	
	Complete up to 3-6 +/- acres of priority mowing as generally shown on the	
	Proposed Habitat Restoration Map, Odiorne Point State Park, 2022.	\$12,500
	Total Contract Not to Exceed:	\$42,450

## Method of Payment:

Invoices shall be submitted quarterly

## Term:

This contract shall commence upon approval of the Governor and Executive Council through December 31, 2024.

E

Contractor Initials <u>CWS</u> Date <u>8-26</u>-22

•,•

## CERTIFICATE of AUTHORITY

1, Rick Sugatt, Secretary, of the Rockingham County Conservation District, do hereby certify that:

(1) I am the duly elected Secretary.

(2) at the meeting held on August 17, 2022, the Rockingham County Conservation District voted to accept the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources funds and to enter a contract with the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources.

(3) the Rockingham County Conservation District further authorized <u>Cynthia Smith. Vice Chair</u> to execute any documents which may be necessary for this contract.

(4) this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whatsoever, and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

(5) the following person has been appointed to and now occupies the office indicated in (3) above:

## Cynthia Smith, Vice Chair

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Secretary of the Rockingham County Conservation District, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022.

Rick Sugatt, Secretary

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE County of Rockingham

On this the <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of August 2022 before me<u>Marquer</u> F. <u>Morgan</u> the undersigned officer, personally appeared Rick Sugatt who acknowledged him/herself to be the <u>Secretary</u> of the Rockingham County Conservation District being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

ame of Notary Public (signature above)

Expiration Date: 7-27-2023

The Setting Cart is is blace as a Mantitie for all contained and the contrast of the co	ACORD	CER	TIFICATE OF LIA	BILITY INS	URANC	E [		08/2022
If SUBDOATION ID WARPED, andect to the terms and conditions of the jocks, prints potches may equipte an endorsement. A statement on book control of the con	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFROMATIVELY OR REGATIVELY ANERLO, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING DISURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.							
Hendersch Cose Issurenze Leorie  Stores Issurenze Issurenze Complexity Issurenze Issurenze Complexity Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Complexity Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Complexity Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Complexity Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Issurenze Complexity Issurenze Issu	If SUBROGATION IS WARVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, cartain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on							
Cross hourness-Leader 131 Court Sound 132 Court Sound 133 Court Sound 133 Court Sound 134 Court Sound 135 Court Sound 136 Courts 136 Courts 136 Courts 137 Courts 138 Court Sound 138 Court Sound 138 Court Sound 139 Courts 139 Courts								
193 Good Service Construction Used Service Construction C						L FAX	-	24.3868
Lacobi     Mol Co240     Subcrass     Mol Co240     Mol					_	and the second se	formal a	
Leconds     191 (023/0)     insuence     24002       Reparting     Reparting     2600 (00000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (0000 (00						-		
PEDADO PECCENTIFICATE MOLORES CERTIFICATE MURICIPAL PERSON CERTIFICATE MURICIPAL PERSON CERTIFICATE MURICIPAL CERTIFICATION CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE MURICIPALITY CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATE CE	·	8 - C		0000		ICHIG COVERAGE	4	
Recitigues Coardy Cosenandon District     10 North Road     10 North Road     110 North     110 North Road     110 North Road     110 North     110 North Road     110 North Road     110 North     11			101 03246	Contraction in the second seco				
110 Roch Rose           Destance           Destance <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>i</td> <td></td> <td>19434</td>						i		19434
Bestmod     PH 0383-0414     PH 0383-0414     PH 0383-0414     PH 0383-0414     PH 04857782316     COVERAJES     CENTRY THAT HE RULES & CLIPTACATE HURBLER: CLIPTACATE     RULES & CLIPTACATE HURBLER: CLIPT		•					•	
Designed         Def Costat-6414         Permit / Permit / Permit / Revision Automotive Contracts and contracts of columned status status to the columned with recture resolution and contracts and the columned status status of contract on others operated and contract on an other operand and andiffered and contract on anothere operated and contract			•		1		<u>80</u>	376
CONTRACES CERTORCATE NUMBER: CL2718211 REVENUE CERTORCATE NUMBER: CL2718211 REVENUE RE	Regularizat		IN 01813-0814		23	0		
CENTRELATED ACCOUNT OF CONTROL CONTROL OF C		COMME				OENERAL MARINE		
HEGGETER, AND END ANY RESULTS, INCLUES CONCURSED FIRST DECEMBENT THE RESULCES OF ANY CONTINUES DEFENSION AND THE RESULTS OF ANY CONTINUES OF ANY CONTINUES DEFENSION AND THE RESULTS OF ANY CONTINUES OF ANY CONT								
CERTIFICATE MY EE BOUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE REUMANCE AFFORCED BY THE POLICES DESCRIED INCLUES IS BULECT TO ALL THE TERMS. EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLICY. LINTT BY OWNERS AND THE REUMANCE AFFORCED BY THE POLICES DESCRIED INCLUES.  THE INFORMATION OF SUCH POLICY. LINTT BY OWNERS IN ANY INFORME SERVICED BY THE POLICES DESCRIED INCLUES.  THE INFORMATION OF SUCH POLICY. LINTT BY OWNERS INFORMATION OF SUCH POLICY.  THE INFORMATION OF SUCH POLICY. LINTT BY OWNERS INFORMATION OF SUCH POLICY.  A CHARGE ON THE INFORMATION OF SUCH POLICY. LINTT BY OWNERS INFORMATION OF SUCH POLICY.  A CHARGE ON THE INFORMATION OF S								~
Note         POLICY MERTING         \$ 10,000         POLICY MERTING         \$ 10,000,000         POLICY MERTING         <	CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAN	PERTAIN, TH	E INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH	E POLICIES DESCRIDE	DHEREDIS 8			•
Consisting         Consisting         9,000,000           A         Consisting         Consisting         9,000,000           A         Consisting         Consisting         10,000           Consisting         Consisting         Consisting         10,000           Consisting         Consisting         Consisting         10,000           Consisting </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>N REDUCED BY PAD C</td> <td>LADIS.</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				N REDUCED BY PAD C	LADIS.			
A	TTA TYPE OF HELIAAICE	<u>i</u> (1990)	MO POLICY MORNER	p starting	electron .		-	
A	CONSCIENCE OFFICIAL CARLITY			State 1		EACH OCCURRENCE	<u> </u>	
A	CLARSHOE 🗡 CCC	*					<b>500</b> ,	, 00
CDN_ACCENDET_LIST VENT ADVISE FEEL         CDN_COLOR         CDN_COLOR <tdc< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>· ·</td><td></td><td>MED EXP play and parame</td><td></td><td></td></tdc<>				· ·		MED EXP play and parame		
POLICY         IDC         POLICY         COMPACT         COMP		2	BIG5(23)57762315	07/08/2022	.07/08/2023	PERSONAL & ADV BLASHY		
COULD         Protocol ()         COULD         Image: Could ()         I	CON ACCREGATE LINET APPLIES PER					GENERAL ACCREDATE	8 2,00	000
Automodela Landel TV Aut Auto B Construction of Construction		٦.		100		PRODUCTS - COMPOPAGO	2.00	000,
8       Arradians       Arradians       6         Arradians       Arradians       62235245       08/28/2021       08/28/2021       8       08/28/2021         Arradians       Arradians       Arradians       6       Arradians       6       Arradians       6         Arradians       Arradians       Arradians       Arradians       6       Arradians       Arra	OTHER:			1 N 12			8	8
8       Arradians       Arradians       6         Arradians       Arradians       62235245       08/28/2021       08/28/2021       8       08/28/2021         Arradians       Arradians       Arradians       6       Arradians       6       Arradians       6         Arradians       Arradians       Arradians       Arradians       6       Arradians       Arra	AUTOBOBLE LIABLITY					COMBLANED BANGLE LINAT	6 1,00	1000
Matter       Matter       Matter       Image: Comparison of the second	ANY AUTO				,		1	10
Matter       Matter       Matter       Image: Comparison of the second			6235245	06/26/2021	08/25/2022	BODLY BUURY (Per auditure)	1 20	
CERTIFICATE HOLDER       CANCELLATION         AH Department of Matural & Columb Resources       Statutation         12 Percention       CERTIFICATE HOLDER         CERTIFICATE HOLDER       CANCELLATION         AH Department of Matural & Columb Resources       Statutation         AH Department of Matural & Columb Resources       Statutation         Statutation       Statutation         AH Department of Matural & Columb Resources       Statutation         Statutation       Statutation         Statutation       Statutation         AH Department of Matural & Columb Resources       Statutation         Statutation       Statutation         AH Department of Matural & Columb Resources       ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROMASKING         AH Department of Matural & Columb Resources       Statutation         AH Department of Matural & Columa Resources       ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PR		g.	10				8	
EXCESS LAGE       CLARES MODE         DED       RETERTION &         WORKERS CONFERENCE ALL PLANT AND ANT MERCEDURING       V/R         ADD REFERENCES       V/R         ADD REF		*					s 1,000	.000
EXCESS LAG         Classify and the second seco						ELCH COCH BREAK		
DED         RETERTION 5           WORKERS CONFERENTIATION AND EXERCITOR CONFERENTIATION AND EXERCITOR OF CONFERENCE CO							1	
A       Operations		1				Marchael &	· · · ·	
A       American Strategy Comparison Concerning (M)       In /A       XMSS1752315       D7/08/2022       O7/08/2023       IL (ACCIDENT)       IL (ACCIDENT		-++		_		MILE DIN	•	
A       OVECENSESSER       CLUBERT       F       S00,000         Operation of a construction of a c							600,000	
CENTERCATE MOLOER         EL DESEASE - POUCY LINT         8 600.000           OCECREPTION OF OPERATIONS / VENELIZE (ACORD W), Additional Ramados Ethodals, may be standard # ante space in regideral         Regiderations           OCECREPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VENELIZE (ACORD W), Additional Ramados Ethodals, may be standard # ante space in regideral         Regiderations           ORECREPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VENELIZE (ACORD W), Additional Ramados Ethodals, may be standard # ante space in regideral         Regiderations           New Hampshire Workers' CompaniesBon = Executive Officers or Members excluded are: Cds Etackstone, Richard Lucz and Semartice Cyv         2           CERTIFICATE MOLOER         CANCELLATION           Alth Department of Hatural & Cultural Resources         3           172 Pembrota Road         Authorized Resources	A OWICEANEMER EXCLUDED?		XXX557762315	07/06/2022	07/08/2023		Y 500 0	
CENTRENCATE MOLOER  CENTRENCATE MOLOER  CENTRENCATE MOLOER  CENTRENCATE MOLOER  Ath Department of Matural & Cultural Resources  172 Perminols Road  CENTRENCATE MOLOER Resources  Ath Department of Matural & Cultural Resources  Ath Resource & Resourc	E and an entering a second sec		5.5				. 500.0	00
OESCREPTION OF OPENATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEINCLUS (LOCOND WIL, Additional Rumania Schudula, way in edicated P mere space is required. New Hampshire Workers' Complemention + Executive Officers or Members excluded are:Cris Blackstone, Richard Lucz and Semantias Cyr CERTIFICATE HOLONER CERTIFICATE HOLONER AtH Department of Natural & Cultural Resources 172 Pembroka Road AUMORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	Trictheast road da Cachery source and a	┈┟┉╂	90					
New Hampehire Workers' Companieston = Executive Othours or Members excluded are:Cris Etachstone, Richard Lutz and Semanthis Cyr  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  AtH Depertment of Matanal & Cultural Resources 172 Permitrolia Road  Ath Cepertment of Matanal & Cultural Resources 172 Permitrolia Road			· · ·			10.00		•
New Hampehire Workers' Companieston = Executive Othours or Members excluded are:Cris Etachstone, Richard Lutz and Semanthis Cyr  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  AtH Depertment of Matanal & Cultural Resources 172 Permitrolia Road  Ath Cepertment of Matanal & Cultural Resources 172 Permitrolia Road			1	43				
New Hampehire Workers' Companieston = Executive Othours or Members excluded are:Cris Etachstone, Richard Lutz and Semanthis Cyr  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  CANCELLATION  CERTIFICATE HOLDER  AtH Depertment of Matanal & Cultural Resources 172 Permitrolia Road  Ath Cepertment of Matanal & Cultural Resources 172 Permitrolia Road	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS // OCATIONS //		100 W1. Additional Research Schuden	ار	in a second second		L	· · · · ·
CERTIFICATE HOLDER     CANCELLATION       Ath Depertment of Matural & Cultural Resources     SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE       172 Permitroits Road     AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE						manthe Cur		
CERTIFICATE MOLOER     CANCELLATION       SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.       NH Department of Natural & Cultural Resources 172 Peritroits Road			and have been able to be a subsection of the sub					
Althonized Representative				٠				
Althonized Representative					•	22		
Althonized Representative						2		
Althonized Representative		-						·
Althonized Representative								
NH Department of Natural & Cultural Resources         THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.           172 Permitroks Road         AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	CERTIFICATE HOLDER		· <u> </u>	CANCELLATION				
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	THE EXPRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELAYERED IN							
	172 Perminoke Road							
WITHIN CAMA SACOUT								
		5			LA.	1 MOUT	-	

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

•••

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD